RESOLUTION R-03-18

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CONWAY MASTER STREET PLAN TO MOVE A FUTURE MINOR ARTERIAL ROAD AND TO EXTEND A FUTURE COLLECTOR STREET:

Whereas, the Conway Master Street Plan has already been amended to change the alignment of a generally north-south major arterial street so that it intersects Dave Ward Drive from the north at Trey Lane, and;

Whereas, it is preferable for the extension to the south of this major arterial street to continue along the current configuration of Trey Lane, and;

Whereas, the prior movement of the major arterial street north of Dave Ward Drive resulted in a future collector street terminating into a local street, without continuation to an arterial street, and;

Whereas, it is preferable for this future collector street to continue southwest to terminate at Dave Ward Drive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: That the Conway Master Street Plan as adopted by Resolution R-96-9, on June 11, 1996 is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Trey Lane is extended to the south of Dave Ward Drive as a major arterial street until it intersects the current alignment of a future major arterial street and the part of that future major arterial currently shown to the northwest of the new intersection is removed from the Master Street Plan.
- 2. The section of Lee Andrew Lane from its intersection with the extension of Padgett Road to Dave Ward Drive is designated as a collector street.

PASSED this 13th day of	, 2003
	APPROVED:
ATTEST:	Joh James
City Clerk Michael O. Garrett	Mayor Tab Townsell